Latin America bad debt provision (3.9 ) (3.7 ) — — (7.6 )
Total of items impacting operating expense and operating income $(13.0) $(9.3) $(10.3) $ (13.0 ) $(45.6)

U.S. GAAP to Non-GAAP Net Income and EPS Reconciliation:

(In millions, except per share amounts)
Three
Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
2017

July 1,
2016

June 30,
2017

July 1,
2016

Reconciliation to most directly comparable U.S. GAAP financial measure:
Net income from continuing operations - U.S. GAAP $40.1 $ 20.8 $71.0 $ 44.0
Items impacting net income from continuing operations 6.1 23.4 12.2 30.8
Net income from continuing operations - Non-GAAP $46.2 $ 44.2 $83.2 $ 74.8

Diluted EPS from continuing operations – U.S. GAAP $1.18 $ 0.62 $2.09 $ 1.32
Diluted EPS impact of these items from continuing operations 0.18 0.70 0.36 0.92
Diluted EPS from continuing operations – Non-GAAP $1.36 $ 1.32 $2.45 $ 2.24

15

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

26

ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Net Sales
Sales Growth Trends

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

Three
Months
Ended
July 1,
2016

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Network & Security Solutions (NSS)
 North America $817.1 $ 3.6 $— $820.7 $838.7 (2.2 )%
 EMEA 86.5 2.9 — 89.4 85.8 4.1  %
 Emerging Markets 125.8 0.9 — 126.7 120.2 5.5  %
NSS $1,029.4 $ 7.4 $— $1,036.8 $1,044.7 (0.8 )%

Electrical & Electronic Solutions (EES)
 North America $441.6 $ 2.9 $(10.4) $434.1 $454.7 (4.5 )%
 EMEA 63.8 5.5 (2.6 ) 66.7 59.2 12.6  %
 Emerging Markets 56.1 0.6 (0.6 ) 56.1 41.2 36.5  %
EES $561.5 $ 9.0 $(13.6) $556.9 $555.1 0.3  %

Utility Power Solutions
(UPS)
 North America $410.5 $ 1.8 $(0.2 ) $412.1 $355.9 15.8  %
UPS $410.5 $ 1.8 $(0.2 ) $412.1 $355.9 15.8  %

Total $2,001.4 $ 18.2 $(13.8) $2,005.8 $1,955.7 2.6  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $1,669.2 $ 8.3 $(10.6) $1,666.9 $1,649.3 1.1  %
 EMEA 150.3 8.4 (2.6 ) 156.1 145.0 7.6  %
 Emerging Markets 181.9 1.5 (0.6 ) 182.8 161.4 13.4  %
Total $2,001.4 $ 18.2 $(13.8) $2,005.8 $1,955.7 2.6  %
NSS – Sales of $1,029.4 million decreased 1.5% from $1,044.7 million in the prior year period. Adjusting for the
unfavorable impact from foreign exchange, NSS organic sales decreased 0.8%, reflecting fewer large projects in the
current quarter versus the prior year quarter. NSS security sales in the second quarter of 2017 of $423.1 million, which
represents 41.1% of total segment sales, increased 2.1% from the prior year period. Adjusted for the $2.6 million
negative currency impact, organic security sales growth was 2.7% compared to the second quarter of 2016.
EES – Sales of $561.5 million increased 1.1% from $555.1 million in the prior year period driven by growth with OEM

[…]

customers and synergistic growth from cross-selling low voltage products to legacy Anixter customers. EES organic
sales increased by 0.3%, adjusting for the favorable impact from copper and partially offset by the unfavorable impact
from foreign exchange.
UPS – Sales of $410.5 million increased 15.3% from $355.9 million in the prior period. Approximately half of this
growth was driven by sales to service a new investor-owned utility ("IOU") customer. The remainder was due to
synergistic sales growth with existing IOU and Public Power customers, partially offset by continued challenging
markets in Canada. UPS organic sales increased 15.8%, adjusting for the unfavorable impact from foreign exchange

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

27

and partially offset by the favorable impact from higher average copper prices.

16

Edgar Filing: ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-Q

28

ANIXTER INTERNATIONAL INC.

Sales Growth Trends

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

Six
Months
Ended
July 1,
2016

($ millions) As
Reported

Foreign
Exchange
Impact

Copper
Impact

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Organic
Growth /
(Decline)

Network & Security Solutions (NSS)
 North America $1,585.1 $ 1.2 $— $1,586.3 $1,586.7 —  %
 EMEA 179.4 7.0 — 186.4 167.2 11.5  %
 Emerging Markets 249.8 3.1 — 252.9 239.9 5.4  %
NSS $2,014.3 $ 11.3 $— $2,025.6 $1,993.8 1.6  %

Electrical & Electronic Solutions (EES)
 North America $857.8 $ 1.2 $(21.7) $837.3 $859.5 (2.6 )%
 EMEA 126.3 11.9 (5.2 ) 133.0 116.9 13.7  %
 Emerging Markets 104.8 1.6 (1.4 ) 105.0 84.7 24.1  %
EES $1,088.9 $ 14.7 $(28.3) $1,075.3 $1,061.1 1.3  %

Utility Power Solutions
(UPS)
 North America $794.0 $ 0.5 $(0.4 ) $794.1 $717.0 10.7  %
UPS $794.0 $ 0.5 $(0.4 ) $794.1 $717.0 10.7  %

Total $3,897.2 $ 26.5 $(28.7) $3,895.0 $3,771.9 3.3  %

Geographic Sales
 North America $3,236.9 $ 2.9 $(22.1) $3,217.7 $3,163.2 1.7  %
 EMEA 305.7 18.9 (5.2 ) 319.4 284.1 12.4  %
 Emerging Markets 354.6 4.7 (1.4 ) 357.9 324.6 10.3  %
Total $3,897.2 $ 26.5 $(28.7) $3,895.0 $3,771.9 3.3  %
NSS – Sales of $2,014.3 million increased 1.0% from $1,993.8 million in the prior year period. NSS organic sales
increased 1.6%, adjusting for the unfavorable impact from foreign exchange, driven by growth across our EMEA and
Emerging Markets geographies. NSS security sales in the six months ended June 30, 2017 of $822.3 million, which
represents 40.8% of total segment sales, increased 2.2% from the prior year period. Adjusted for the $4.5 million
negative currency impact, organic security sales growth was 2.8% compared to the six months ended July 1, 2016.
EES – Sales of $1,088.9 million increased 2.6% from $1,061.1 million in the prior year period driven by growth with